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February 16, 2016      Project No.: 1619  
 
Ms. Andrea Warren 
Planning Manager 
Region of Peel 
10 Peel Centre Dr., Suite A 
Brampton, ON L6T 4B9 
 
Dear Ms. Warren, 
 
Re: Caledon’s Proposed Peel ROPA to Permit Expansion of 
 Bolton’s Rural Service Centre Boundary 
  
 
This firm has been engaged by the Bolton North Hill Landowners Group(1) 
(BNHLG) to review background material which underpins the recommendations 
from the Bolton Residential Expansion Study (BRES) Reports of June and August 
2014, which eventually led to Caledon Council’s application under Section 22 of 
the Planning Act for a Regional Official Plan Amendment (ROPA) to permit the 
captioned planning initiative. 
 
BNHLG has now authorized submission of the comments and responses to the 
three questions which concluded your December 18th notice and invitation which 
are set forth in the attached brief. 
 
We trust it will be found to be an informative contribution to the Region’s 
consultation program which is currently underway.  Of course, we shall be 
available for discussion if any queries arise. 
 
You have extended the deadline for us to make this submission, and we are 
obliged for the courtesy afforded to us. 
 
Yours truly, 
Bousfields Inc. 
 
 
J. R. Bousfield FCIP, RPP 
 
JRB/klh:jobs 
 
c.c. Members of BNHLG 
 Mr. S. Ferri, Loopstra Nixon LLP 
 Mr. Q. Annibale, Loopstra Nixon LLP 
 Mr. J. Firth, Crozier Engineering 
                                                
(1) The members of the Group, the location and size of their ownerships are shown on the map by Weston
 Consulting attached to this covering letter. 
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1. A Short Summary of the Background 
  
 The genesis of the Caledon Council application is to be found in OPA 226 which is the 

municipality’s first ‘conformity’ amendment.  It divided virtually all of the growth in population 
and jobs to 2031 allocated by the Peel ROPA 24 equally between West Mayfield and Bolton.  
Numerically, that meant a need to expand the settlement boundaries sufficient to 
accommodate c. 10,400 additional persons and 2,640 jobs.  The Bolton Residential 
Expansion Study (BRES) was initiated in 2012 to recommend where that expansion should 
occur. 

 
 The method BRES adopted was to identify six discrete precincts(1) adjacent to the northern 

and western settlement boundaries and then to compare the pros and cons of each versus 
those of the others using a matrix point system.  Not surprisingly, the public consultation 
component generated multiple submissions detailing the attributes of each precinct in terms 
of the full range of civic services and facilities existing or readily available. 

 
 When the recommendations of BRES were announced during the summer of 2014, the 

choices had narrowed to two of the precincts…Option 1, comprising a 151 ha tract along the 
north boundary, and Option 3, a 165 ha precinct outboard of the CPR tracks on King St. W.  
The latter was recommended as most preferable, primarily because its ‘walkable’ distance 
to a new ‘GO’ commuter train station, then expected to be soon emplaced near Humber 
Station Rd. and King St.  (See asterisk on Schedule ‘A’ to the BRES Report attached hereto 
as Exhibit ‘A’).  That proximity was thought likely to encourage a wider range of housing 
types and choice of affordability. 

 
 However, not long after came a disappointing reminder from Metrolinx that the 2012 update 

of the agency's ‘Big Move’ Regional Transportation Plan had deferred commuter rail service 
direct to Bolton from its 0-15 year time frame to its 16-25 year phase.  (See letter attached 
as Exhibit ‘B’). By that time, Option ‘3’ (or any other potential addition to Bolton) could be 
expected to have been most, if not fully built-out without any qualitative influence on housing 
mix having been exerted by the presence of a rail commuter station anywhere in town. 

 
 Indeed, even a 16-25 year timeframe may prove to be problematic.  Bolton is situated on 

CPR’s MacTier Subdivision, which is a critical link on the company’s principal freight line 
from Southern Ontario to Western Canada.  It is well known that CP's core mission is to 
transport goods and indeed, one of its largest freight yards and container terminals is 
situated adjacent to MacTier a short distance south of Bolton.  Ergo, it should not be 
surprising that, among the ±63 existing ‘GO’ rail stations within the Hamilton/GTA orbit, only 
seven are located on a CPR right-of-way, that being a section of its Galt Subdivision 
extending from Islington Ave. in Etobicoke, westerly through central Mississauga, to 

                                                
(1)  3 smallish internal ‘rounding out’ areas, totalling 31 ha were also identified to be added to whichever of the 6 
precincts was recommended as most preferable.  As well, a triangular site on Mayfield Rd. was included for 
consideration. 
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downtown Milton.  That commuter service has been functional for twenty-five years or more 
but, perhaps portentously, no new ‘GO’ routes have been introduced on CP trackage during 
that time span despite the vigorous expansion of the commuter rail service on CN or 
Metrolinx properties elsewhere. 

 
 Nevertheless, despite the Metrolinx caveat, Option 3 retained its preferred status, evidently 

based upon a favourable cost differential on a single set of Regional public services, i.e. the 
extension of relief water distribution mains and trunk sanitary sewerage along Coleraine 
Drive.  The earlier concern for a wide range of civic services and facilities seems to have 
dropped out of the public conversation. 

 
 Thus Caledon’s application to the Region of Peel Council allocates all of the 10,400 

additional population and 2,640 jobs to Option 3.  But the debate over the BRES 
recommendations has never ceased. 

 
2. Key Issues Still to be Resolved 
 
 In no particular order, the following lists the significant questions which should have been, 

but apparently never were addressed by BRES. 
 
 (i) Why should all of the additional population and jobs be allocated to one precinct? 
 
  There is no planning rule which states that an urban entity must develop by only one 

neighbourhood at a time.  Indeed, choice in location, housing sizes and styles and 
price points makes for a more attractive and accessible market for a wider range of 
home buyers.  In consequence, a much more diverse resident profile emerges, a 
characteristic which distinguishes a well rounded group of neighbourhoods which, 
taken together, contribute to the creation of a vibrant modern post-industrial society.   

 
  Nor should it be mandatory for an addition to the employment land inventory to share a 

precinct suitable for a new neighbourhood as seems to be the circumstance in the 
case of the single choice of Option ‘3’.  Of course, the two uses can compatibly share 
extensions of underground services, but most often they have different preferences 
regarding location, access, relationships with other uses, proximity to other municipal 
facilities and amenities, etc. 

 
 (ii) Why grow west beyond the railroad tracks and into a different watershed? 
 
  With a commuter rail station no longer foreseeable, and the ‘GO’ bus service down the 

north/south Highway 50 corridor as the only possible commuter transit mode still to be 
considered, what compelling reason remains to place most of Bolton’s growth eggs in 
one basket stretching westerly out King Street from Humber Station Road?  And why 
is it imperative that they will have hatched out there by 2031? 
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 (iii) Why wasn’t the new Water Pressure Zone 7 important in the selection of the preferred 

option? 
 
  The record shows that early on in the engineering analyses undertaken during BRES, 

it became clear that Bolton’s Water Pressure Zone 6 could not be utilized for the 
development of either Option 1 or Option 3.  Further, it became common ground that a 
new Pressure Zone No. 7 could be designed to service both options using one new 
elevated tank positioned in Option 1, with significant economies in capital and 
operating costs.  How did such a seemingly good idea become irrelevant? 

 
 (iv) Similarly, why did an evaluation of major road improvements not become a factor in 

the selection of the preferred option? 
 
  The recently completed Emil Kolb Parkway might be the most dramatic improvement 

in Bolton’s internal street system since Highway 50 was first paved.  It not only brings 
two-way relief from heavy truck traffic for the historic centre, it furnishes  a quick and 
scenic access from  North Hill (and Option “1”) to the south side employment district. 

 
  Still to be evaluated are the CP grade separations needed on King St. W. (an 

emergency measures issue for Option “3”) and on Coleraine Dr. (a matter for attention 
for Bolton’s connectivity generally).  Why are these major items absent from the list of 
pluses and minuses for major infrastructure assets? 

 
 (v) The exclusion of a comparison of the availability of soft services among the six options 

has already been noted as a major omission when the preferred option was 
determined.  Why so? 

 
  Option 1 enjoys proximity to assets such as the Heath and Fitness Centre, North Hill's 

array  of education facilities, and even 'GO’ Transit's northern bus stop. As well, it is 
understood that a second fire hall/paramedic station is slated near the Columbia/Hwy 
50 intersection and, given the exposure to Highway 50, the development of Option ‘1’ 
as a new neighbourhood can be expected to be accompanied by a new retail/service 
centre with a supermarket, the one important convenience North Hill lacks and which 
additional population could rectify.  No such amenities are available within the 5 
options strung along the western settlement boundary.  Option 1 was therefore the one 
contestant whose competitive position was diminished by the de facto exclusion of soft 
service assets from the evaluation process. 

 
 (vi) Finally, this correspondence has yet to find in the record any proof that even one of the 

candidate options has the development capacity to accommodate 10,400 residents 
and, at the same time, provide space for 2,640 jobs, given the set of physical 
circumstances which pertain in each case.  One might expect that would be among the 
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top tests in the evaluation process BEFORE the preferred choice could be announced. 
 
  Utilizing the following development scenario for Option 3 for illustrative purposes: 
  • If an average of, say, 30 jobs/gross hectare could be achieved by the successful 

application of employment intensification measures(2), 2,640 jobs would need 88 ha 
out of the 196 ha available within the 4 parcels aggregating Option 3 shown on 
Exhibit ‘A’.  That would leave 108 ha to accommodate 10,400 persons housed in a 
compatible relationship with the employment uses on the same site. 

 
  • Further assuming an average household occupancy of say, 3.1 to 3.2, some 3,200 

to 3,400 dwelling units would be needed in a mix acceptable in the Bolton 
community and housing market. 

 
  • To convert from gross to net residential density, deductions from the 108 

developable hectares would be necessary, estimated as follows: 
   - local streets, widenings and internal collectors (24%?)  = 26 ha 
   - two(?) elementary school sites    =   4 ha 
   - parks at 1 ha/300 d.u.     = 11 ha 
   - SWM ponds (8%?)      =   9 ha 
   - convenience retail/service centres (3?)   =   3 ha 
            ± 53 ha 
 
  • So, without allowing any deductions for lands designated for environmental 

protection plus buffers (which would necessitate measurement from precinct to 
precinct), at most in the case of Option 3, a net 55± ha would be available to 
accommodate ±3,300 dwelling units.  That pencils out to 60 u/net ha, a residential 
density about three times the level which characterizes most Bolton neighbourhood 
today. 

 
  • In terms of built form, one supposes such a net density level for Option 3 could be 

realized, theoretically, by a judicious mix of on-street and back-to-back townhomes 
with perhaps a sprinkling of low-rise apartments throughout.  Obviously, any further 
deductions from buildable area for environmental protection would entail a boost in 
the higher density inventory. 

 
  • Ward 5, which encapsules most of Bolton’s present settlement area, has a 

population approaching 30,000.  So the development scenario described above 
would increase the population by about 33% in the next 15 years.  Would such a 
visual result be acceptable to the Bolton community?  Or palatable for the 
builders/developers who would be confronted with the task of marketing such a 

                                                
(2) Which, considering the current average job density in Bolton’s employment area is admittedly something of a 
stretch…  
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narrow range of product, all types of which are atypical of the present Bolton 
housing genre? 

 
3. Conclusions  
  
 The substance of all of the above can be summarized in the following responses to the three 

questions posed in your December 18, 2015 invitation to submit comments on Caledon’s 
request for an ROPA to permit a Bolton Settlement boundary adjustment to include Option 3. 

 
 1. First Question:  What evaluation process should be utilized by Regional Council to 

identify the appropriate lands for completing the 2031A Growth Plan targets by Caledon? 
 
  Response: It should begin with a recognition that, as an evaluation process, BRES 

was soon distracted by a misguided premise and finished with an inadequate 
comparison of the options embedded in its own terms of reference.  It follows that the 
outcome of the BRES recommendations should be pursued no longer and the Region 
should initiate a fresh start for Caledon’s application. 

 
  The good news is that: 
  • The implementation of OPA 226 continues to be the objective to be fulfilled by 

2031(3).  Your December 18, 2015 notices states that a statutory public meeting on 
Caledon’s application is not contemplated before next fall, so there is ample time left 
to replace BRES and its recommendations. 

 
  • The public discussions of the Bolton boundary expansion issue during the past four 

years have already supplied enough logical ideas and technical information to fuel a 
genuinely comprehensive evaluation of the options and therefore need not be 
replicated. 

 
  • At the restart, it may be decided to revisit the six options chosen by BRES and to 

drop those which attracted little informed attention during the first go-round, and thus 
shorten the exercise proportionately. 

 
 2. Second Question: What are the locational or other attributes of the various areas 

under consideration that either make them suitable to be selected by the Region to 
complete the 2013A Growth Plan Targets allocated to Bolton? 

 
  Response: Obviously, municipal boundaries simplify the locational options for Bolton. 
  If pursued comprehensively, the evaluation should ensure optimum use of existing civic 

services and facilities and expansions should minimize present deficiencies as well as 
providing efficaciously to equip new development areas.  The land use planners and 

                                                
(3) Even though the recent release of the Provincial Growth Plan revised Schedule 3 to 2041 automatically diminished 
2031 simply to the status of another interim target date for future growth in population and jobs.  
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engineers should also co-ordinate the recommendations with post-2031 expansions in 
mind.  In this, the Region’s 2041 ‘conformity’ ROPA may have proceeded far enough to 
provide some guidance as to what is likely to be needed for Bolton in the longer term. 

 
 3. Third Question: Which lands should be included in the 2031A Bolton Settlement 

Boundary?  Why should this conclusion be considered to be appropriate by Regional 
Council? 

 
  Response:  It is evident that the management of if the successor to BRES will be by 

Regional Staff.  They will certainly ensure that Regional planning and development 
objectives and standards are protected and observed, which would be the answer the 
second question. 

 
  In answer to the first question, in order that Regional Council can rest assured that the 

reevaluation process will yield recommendations that will allow for Bolton’s 2031 targets 
to be fulfilled, it is urged that the preferred growth option(s) be subject to rigorous tests of 
their physical capacity to accommodate the residential and employment growth allocated, 
at levels of density compatible with the built form which characterizes the Bolton 
Community and which is appropriate in its realty marketplace. 

 
All of which is respectfully submitted on behalf of the BNHLG, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
J. R. Bousfield FCIP, RPP 
Senior Consultant 
Bousfields Inc. 
 










